

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY  
1977 SESSION

CHAPTER 1110  
SENATE BILL 819

AN ACT TO AMEND THE GENERAL STATUTES RELATING TO FEES CHARGED FOR  
VITAL RECORDS SERVICES IN ORDER TO RECOVER THE ACTUAL COST OF  
THE SERVICES.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

**Section 1.** G.S. 130-66(c) is hereby amended by deleting the words and symbols "two dollars (\$2.00)" from the first and second lines of the subsection and substituting therefor the words and symbols "three dollars (\$3.00)".

**Sec. 2.** G.S. 130-48(a) is hereby amended by deleting from the eleventh line of the text of the subsection the words and symbols "two dollars (\$2.00)" and substituting therefor the words and symbols "three dollars (\$3.00)".

**Sec. 3.** G.S. 130-49 is hereby amended by deleting from the seventeenth and eighteenth lines of the text of the section the words and symbols "two dollars (\$2.00)" and substituting therefor the words and symbols "three dollars (\$3.00)".

**Sec. 4.** G.S. 130-60(b) is hereby amended by deleting the words and symbols "five dollars (\$5.00)" from the third and fourth lines of the subsection and substituting therefor the words and symbols "seven dollars and fifty cents (\$7.50)".

**Sec. 5.** This act shall become effective on July 1, 1977.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1977.